

---

**Changes to legislation:** Merchant Shipping Act 1995, Paragraph 72 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 13

#### CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *County Courts Act 1984 (c. 28)*

- 72 (1) The County Courts Act 1984 shall be amended as follows.
- (2) In section 27—
- (a) in subsection (3)(a), for “section 1 of the Merchant Shipping (Salvage and Pollution) Act 1994” substitute “section 224 of the Merchant Shipping Act 1995”; and
  - (b) in subsection (5), for “Merchant Shipping Acts 1894 to 1983” substitute “Merchant Shipping Act 1995”.
- (3) In section 30(1)(c), for the words after “ships” substitute “with safety regulations under section 85 of the Merchant Shipping Act 1995”.
- (4) In section 31—
- (a) in subsection (1), in the definition of “master”, for “Merchant Shipping Act 1894” substitute “Merchant Shipping Act 1995”;
  - (b) in subsection (2)(b), for “552 of the Merchant Shipping Act 1894” substitute “226 of the Merchant Shipping Act 1995”.

**Changes to legislation:**

Merchant Shipping Act 1995, Paragraph 72 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 145(2)(a)(ia) inserted by [2003 c. 44 Sch. 36 para. 13\(2\)](#)
- s. 145(2)(a)(ia) words substituted by [2015 c. 2 Sch. 11 para. 16\(2\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 145(2)(a)(ia) by 2003 c. 44, Sch. 36 para. 13 is still prospective.)
- s. 145(2A) inserted by [2003 c. 44 Sch. 36 para. 13\(3\)](#)
- s. 145(2A) words substituted by [2015 c. 2 Sch. 11 para. 16\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 145(2A) by 2003 c. 44, Sch. 36 para. 13 is still prospective.)